

30  
NB

25.06.2025

**CRR 1113 of 2025**

Ct. No.30

In the matter of:- Deba Prasad Basu & Ors.

...petitioners

Mr. Sabir Ahmed,  
Mr. Tasnim Ahmed,  
Mr. Dhiman Banerjee,  
Mr. Quazi Ezaz.  
....for the petitioners.

The revisional application has been preferred praying for quashing of Netaji Nagar Police Station Case No.191 of 2020 dated 09.06.2020 under Sections 341/323/354/506/427/114 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860.

It is submitted that the dispute relates to an unauthorised construction of a garage and its user. The petitioners have placed a copy of the order dated 20.06.2025 wherein it appears that the Trial Court has proceeded to issue warrant of arrest in the case returnable on 20.08.2025.

The petitioners rely upon the judgment of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in ***Inder Mohan Goswami v. State of Uttaranchal, (2007) 12 SCC 1 (para 53, 54, 55 & 56).***

Accordingly, the petitioners are directed to effect service upon the opposite parties and file affidavit of service.

Pending hearing, the proceedings in Netaji Nagar Police Station Case No.191 of 202 dated 09.06.2020 under Sections 341/323/354/506/427/114 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 including the order issuing warrant of arrest be stayed till 28<sup>th</sup> August, 2025 or until further order, whichever is earlier.

Urgent photostat certified copy of the order may be supplied to the parties expeditiously, if applied for.

**(Shampa Dutt (Paul), J.)**